

No. 16,465
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

UNION PAVING COMPANY, a corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

DOWNER CORPORATION, and RAY H. DOWNER,
Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF.

EVERETT S. LAYMAN,
KENNETH S. CAREY,
220 Bush Street,
San Francisco 4, California,
Attorneys for Appellant.

EVERETT S. LAYMAN, JR.,
ARTHUR J. LEMPERS,
220 Bush Street,
San Francisco 4, California,
Of Counsel.

FILED

SEP 28 1959

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Summary of argument	2
I. Appellees' statement of the case is incorrect	2
II. R. E. White is not an indispensable party. Further, the District Court can acquire jurisdiction over White	9
III. Cases cited by appellees are not in point	11
Conclusion	13

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Abel v. Brayton Flying Service (C.A. 5 1957), 248 F. 2d 713	7
Bullen v. de Bretteville (C.A. 9 1956), 239 F. 2d 824	9
Carter Oil Co. v. Wood (E.D. Ill.), 30 F.S. 875	6
Dewey, etc. v. Johnson, etc. (E.D.N.Y. 1939), 25 F.S. 1021	8
Edmonston v. Sisk, 156 F. 2d 300	11
Ermentrout v. Commonwealth Oil Co. (C.A. 5 1955), 220 F. 2d 527	12
Interstate National Bank etc. v. Luther, 221 F. 2d 382	11
Johnson v. Middleton, 175 F. 2d 535	11
Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange, 280 U.S. 593, 46 S.Ct. 367, 70 L.Ed. 750	8
Northeast Clackamas C.E. CO-OP v. Continental Casualty Co. (C.A. 9 1955)	8
Peninsular Iron Co. v. Stone, 121 U.S. 631	11

	Pages
Romero v. Wheatley (C.A. 9 1955), 226 F. 2d 399	12
Rosenthal v. Fowler (S.D.N.Y. 1952), 12 F.R.D. 388	8
Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Dunnell (C.A. 9 1949), 172 F. 2d 649, cert den.	6
Telegraph Delivery Service v. Flausts Tel. Service, 12 F.R.D. 342	11
The United States to Use of Foster Wheeler Corp. v. Ameri- can Surety Co. (S.D.N.Y. 1938), 25 F.S. 700	7, 8
United Artists Corp. v. Grinieff (S.D.N.Y. 1954), 15 F.R.D. 395	8
United Artists Corporation v. Masterpiece Production (C.A. 2 1955), 221 F. 2d 213	4
United States v. Rogers & Rogers (S.D. Cal. 1958), 161 F.S. 132	8

Rules

Rules on Appeal:

Rule 13(a)	8, 13
Rule 75	9
